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Welcome to Bushey Auctions
We hope you will have an enjoyable time bidding for the fantastic array of antiques, fine art,
collectables, clocks. watches, jewellery, silver, alcohol and toys from private collections.
Please remember when placing your bid, the Buyers premium is 16% + VAT on top of the
hammer price. Bushey Auctions hold monthly auctions and valuation days; please see the back
of the catalogue for forthcoming dates. We are happy to make personal appointments to view 
items for submission into future sales. We also offer probate work and house clearances.
Our team is always available to help, please don’t hesitate to ask any of the team if you need
assistance.The information below will help you enjoy the event; it sets out how the auction works. 

CONDITIONS OF SALE

VIEWING
The catalogue contains a Lot no, Description and Estimate for each lot. The description is for
guidance only and as some items are of an age or nature that means they may not be in perfect
condition, we advise you to examine the lots yourself before the auction starts. Please take care
when handling items, all breakages and damage will be charged for. Viewing times are shown on
the front of the catalogue. All items are offered for sale as viewed and are sold as seen.
The auctioneer does not take responsibility for authenticity, origin or estimated price. All items are
sold without any warranty or claim as to its suitability or fitness for its apparent purpose so as a
prospective Buyer, you should use your judgement. All electrical items are sold on the express
condition that the winner ensures they are examined by a competent electrician before connecting
them to any source of electricity. All sales are final and no refunds are given. 

BIDDING
Once registered (free of charge) your bidding number is on the paddle supplied, please keep it safe.
Our Privacy Policy is available to view on our website. To bid on an item, simply hold up your paddle
to catch the attention of the Auctioneer. He will indicate who is leading the bidding for the item.
The Auctioneer has complete discretion as to the increments/amounts by which bidding increases.

RESERVE PRICES 
Some items have a reserve price. Where necessary, the Auctioneer will protect the reserve on an
item and use his discretion up to 10%. If this price is not reached, the Auctioneer will record the item
as unsold and move on to the next item.

THE BUYER
The highest bidder as determined by the Auctioneer is the Buyer. He will ask for the Buyer’s bidding
number, to record who secured the bid. The Auctioneer has absolute discretion to settle any dispute
that may arise and to refuse bids or to advance the bidding as seen fit. His decision is final. These
terms and conditions also apply to after-sale bids, timed auction bids and private treaty sales.
In cases of dispute these Conditions of Sale are governed by UK jurisdiction under English Law.

THE BUYER’S PREMIUM
This is the commission paid to the auctioneer by the Buyer over and above the highest bid value
(often referred to as the Hammer Price) of each item. OUR BUYER’S PREMIUM IS 16% + VAT
(total 19.2%). So if you are the highest bidder on an item with a £10 bid, the total cost to you
is £11.92. Please take this into account when bidding.



Certain works by living artists or artists deceased within the last 70 years will incur an Artist’s Resale
Right royalty charge when sold with a hammer price of the sterling equivalent of €1000 or more.

ONLINE BIDDING
We offer online bidding services via www.easyliveauction.com and; www.the-saleroom.com for
bidders who cannot attend the sale. Please note that any lots purchased via online bidding
portals will be subject to an additional commission charge imposed on the hammer price in
addition to our basic Buyers Premium. Please see the individual sites for rates of commission.
Payment must be made within 48 hours, by debit card or bank transfer, storage of £5 per lot per day
will be incurred thereafter.

PAYMENT
You are welcome to pay by cash, cheque, electronic bank transfer or debit card. Credit cards will
only be accepted up to the value of £500.00. A 3% surcharge will apply to Business debit/credit
cards and International debit/credit cards. We reserve the right to hold items paid for by cheque until
the cheque has cleared. Please note, once the Auctioneer has determined yours to be the winning
bid, a legal contract is created and you are responsible for and obliged to pay for the item.
If payment is not received within two weeks after the auction date Bushey Auctions reserve the right
to hand the bidder’s account over to Daniels Silverman Limited.  In the event your account is passed
for recovery please be advised you will be responsible for all additional costs which will include but
not limited to debt recovery costs, legal costs, interest and storage charges. This will affect your
bidder status at Bushey Auctions and any other auction houses as well as internet bidding sites and
should the matter proceed through the courts this may affect your credit status. Bushey Auctions
reserve the right to cancel the sale and re-sell the item(s) won and can also proceed against the
Buyer for breach of contract. So please only bid up to the amount you are prepared to pay and
make sure you allow for the 16%+ VAT Buyer’s Premium.  

TAKING YOUR ITEM HOME 
You may pay for your items whilst the auction is in progress provided that the items can be moved
without disruption. Please allow at least 20 minutes after bidding. Your stamped receipt will be
handed to a Porter who will collect your items. Please pay for and collect your items within an hour
of the close of the Auction. We can offer storage @ £5 per day per item (subject to availability) or if
you need transport we can arrange delivery.

IF YOU CAN’T MAKE THE AUCTION, WE CAN BID FOR YOU
If you would like to bid for an item, but can’t be here when it is auctioned, we are happy to bid on
your behalf. Simply complete the Absentee/Commission registration bidding form stating the
maximum you are prepared to bid (minimum bid £10). You can also bid over the telephone for lots
estimated over £50, or in advance by e-mail, please ask for details. We require debit or credit card
details for all absentee/commission/telephone bids as security for your bid and may require a
deposit of 50% of your maximum bid. We will then bid for you up to your maximum, attempting to
secure the item at the lowest required to beat all other bids. After the auction, we will contact you if
you if you are the winning bidder for the lot(s) and will arrange payment and collection with you.
Payment must be made within 48 hours, and unless by prior arrangement, storage of £5 per lot per
day will be incurred thereafter. We reserve the right to charge the card given in full payment
including all fees.

HELP US TO IMPROVE
We hope you enjoy the event.  There is always something that we can do better so please share
your thoughts with us, either by talking to us or by e-mailing us at enquiries@busheyauctions.com.
If you’ve had a positive experience, tell your friends, if not please tell us first.

SELLING AN ITEM WITH US IN THE FUTURE
If we can be of service simply e-mail enquiries@busheyauctions.com or you are welcome to contact
us on 020 8386 2552 or 07504 201202
RIGHT OF ADMISSION RESERVED E & O E



Lot No. Description Estimate

Furniture, Carpets, Mirrors & Lighting
1 An Edwardian rectangular desk with four drawers, hinged front

and gallery shelf £70-£100
2 An Edwardian shaped rectangular mahogany kneehole desk with tooled

leather top, brass handles, on cabriole legs £250-£350
3 An early 20th century rectangular mahogany partners desk with brass

swing handles on bracket feet, A/F £50-£80
4 A rectangular mahogany two drawer table with brass handles on tapering 

rectangular legs £80-£120
5 A Vernis Martin shaped rectangular glazed display cabinet with bow glass

sides and hinged fronts, gilded metal mount on four scroll legs £300-£500
6 A pair of inlaid Kingswood rectangular side tables each with two drawers

on four cabriole legs £100-£150
7 A pair of rectangular two drawer side tables with applied gilded metal

mounts on four cabriole legs £80-£120
8 A rectangular Kingswood hall table with applied brass mounts

on four cabriole legs £60-£90
9 A rectangular Kingswood side table with applied gilded metal mounts

on four cabriole legs £40-£60
10 A Chinese 19th century hardwood shaped circular side table

with inset marble top the sides and legs heavily carved with dragons, 
masks, scrolls and leaves £300-£500

11 A 20th century quartetto of Chinese hardwood nesting tables of rectangular
form with foliate carved borders and humpback shaped stretchers £150-£200

12 A wall mounted Oriental style miniatures display cabinet
with mirrored back £60-£90

13 A Victorian mahogany rectangular games table, hinged top
on scrolling supports £150-£200

14 A rectangular mahogany games table with hinged top revealing a green
baize on four sabre legs £100-£150

15 Carl Hiess a nest of four rectangular mahogany tables £70-£100
16 A Victorian shaped oval mahogany dining table with two drop in leaves

and Joseph screw mechanism, by Walter Carter retailed by Harrods £180-£280
17 A rectangular oak chest panelled sides, hinged cover on four bracket feet £120-£180
18 A rectangular oak monks bench with carved sides, hinged cover

on four turned legs £50-£80
19 A Regency rectangular mahogany cabinet with hinged glazed door

on rectangular plinth £80-£120



Lot No. Description Estimate
20 A mahogany circular two tier tea table on three outswept legs £50-£80
21 An Edwardian circular mahogany inlaid side table, the knopped stem

on triform support £40-£60
22 A pair of Edwardian mahogany inlaid plant stands on four tapering

rectangular supports £100-£150
23 A three tier mahogany tea stand surmounted by baluster finial

on three scrolling legs £50-£80
24 A rectangular wooden butlers tray on articulated stand £40-£60
25 A Victorian mahogany torchere the carved cylindrical column

on raised square base £50-£80
26 A pair of hexagonal marble top side tables on triform bases

with spelter figural table lamps and shades £120-£180
27 A green leather armchair, button back on scroll legs £120-£180
28 A Victorian mahogany upholstered armchair with galleried arms

on turned cylindrical legs £80-£120
29 An Edwardian mahogany upholstered armchair, galleried arms

on four tuned cylindrical legs £70-£100

Lot 34



Lot No. Description Estimate
30 A Victorian ladies button back upholstered chair on turned mahogany

legs with original castors £50-£80
31 A high back upholstered occasional chair on cabriole legs £40-£60
32 A Victorian occasional chair with bergere caning and upholstered seat

on fluted tapering cylindrical legs £60-£90
33 An early 20th century upholstered tub chair on scroll legs £40-£60
34 A pair of Art Deco tub chairs with upholstered seats and backs

on four tapering cylindrical legs £100-£150
35 A mahogany upholstered stool on four cabriole legs £30-£50
36 A Victorian mahogany hall chair, pierced back on turned baluster legs £30-£50
37 A continental oak hall chair carved and pierced on turned legs £30-£50
38 A Regency circular gilded wooden embroidered foot stool £70-£100
39 A pair of Edwardian rectangular wooden framed mirrors

in late 18th century style £50-£80
40 A Persian silk carpet central rosette stylised leaves and vegetation

predominantly browns, blues and orange colour, 153 x 108.5cm £200-£300
41 A Persian wool carpet tan ground with geometric repeating pattern

and border, 175 x 129.5cm £60-£90
42 A Persian wool carpet blue ground with geometric repeating pattern

and border, 175 x 130cm £60-£90
43 A pair of porcelain table lamp stands decorated with floral sprays

and with shades £80-£120
44 A glass and gilt metal vase form table lamp with silk shade £50-£80
45 A pair of continental gilded metal and white marble five light candelabra

table lamps with silk shades £100-£150
46 A 19th century continental porcelain lamp base with ormolu mounts

converted to electricity £80-£120
47 A French Sevres style lamp base with gilt rams heads, decorated with putti

and gilded metal mounts £80-£120
48 A gilded metal table lamp in the form of a putti on raised circular base

with silk shade £40-£60
49 A brass table lamp of baluster form supported by putti on raised circular

base and marble plinth with silk shade £50-£80
50 An early Chinese porcelain table lamp decorated with stylised leaves

and furniture on carved hardwood stand £80-£120
51 A pair of late 19th century metal oil lamps with glass reservoirs

converted to electricity £80-£120



Lot No. Description Estimate

Fine Art
52 Henri Matisse framed and glazed silkscreen print of a female form,

signed bottom left, 98 x 68cm £80-£120
53 A framed and glazed polychromatic reduction print of Sugar Gears,

signed John McCaskill bottom right, details to verso, 45 x 59.5cm £40-£60
54 William Russell Flint framed and glazed lithograph of a flamenco dancer

signed bottom right, 48 x 63.5cm £60-£90
55 William Russell Flint framed and glazed lithographic print,

signed bottom right, 53.5 x 70.5cm £80-£120
56 William Russell Flint framed and glazed sepia print of ladies at rehearsal,

48 x 67cm £100-£150
57 William Russell Flint framed and glazed polychromatic lithographic print

titled Cecilia in the Wash House, signed bottom right, 50.5 x 68cm £120-£180
58 William Russell Flint framed and glazed polychromatic lithographic print

of a castle, 48 x 63cm £100-£150
59 Gordon King a pair of framed and glazed polychromatic lithographic prints,

signed bottom left, 46 x 33cm each £70-£100
60 Beryl Cook framed and glazed polychromatic lithographic print titled

A Full House, 567/650 to include COA, signed bottom right, 40 x 45cm £250-£350
61 A set of four framed 18th century copper plate French prints depicting

classical allegorical figures, labels to verso, 11.5 x 8cm each £30-£50
62 Two framed and glazed maps of Turkey with illustrations

by H. Warren and engraved by J. Rogers, map drawn by J. Rapkin,
24.5 x 33cm and 26 x 34cm £70-£100

63 A framed and glazed map of Middlesex by J & C Walker and a framed and
glazed map of Essex published by J.Cary, 56 .5 x 69cm and 49.5 x 55.5cm £80-£120

64 Harold Hitchcock framed and glazed pen and ink drawing of figures
in a garden, signed bottom right, 16 x 24cm £300-£500

65 Angelini framed and glazed charcoal drawing of a reclining lady,
signed and dated 1933 bottom right, 91 x 78.5cm £80-£120

66 A framed and glazed pen and ink drawing of a house with trees
in the foreground, signed bottom right, 16 x 11cm £30-£50

67 An original framed and glazed JAK cartoon That Scarecrow Looks
Uncannily Like The Local Bank Manager featured in the Mail on Sunday
27th October 1991, signed bottom right with pencil notation, 50 x 58cm £80-£120

68 William Outhwaite a pair of framed and glazed watercolours
of English country landscapes, signed bottom left, 20.5 x 30.5cm each £150-£200

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate
69 A framed and glazed watercolour, label to verso of a Norwegian location,

17 x 24.5cm £30-£50
70 Don Kendall framed and glazed watercolour of boats in a harbour,

signed bottom right, 16 x 25cm £40-£60
71 H.E. Crate framed and glazed watercolour of an English coastline,

signed bottom left, 25 x 34.5cm £80-£120
72 A framed and glazed watercolour of a glade in a forest, 33 x 43cm £50-£80
73 A framed and glazed watercolour of a fisherman in a boat on a lake,

38 x 43.5cm £50-£80
74 Charles Rowbotham framed and glazed watercolour titled the Conway

Valley, North Wales 1882, 25 x 50cm £80-£120
75 A. Buondetti framed and glazed watercolour of a Venetian canal,

signed bottom left, 18 x 29.5cm £70-£100
76 A. Coppolla framed and glazed watercolour of fishing boats in front

of The Island of Capri, signed bottom right, 14 x 18.5cm £50-£80
77 A pair of miniature framed and glazed oval still life oil paintings of flowers,

10 x 7cm each £50-£80
78 A pair of framed and glazed still life oil paintings of flowers,

16.5 x 11cm each £60-£90
79 Juno framed oil on panel still life of fruit and a bottle of wine,

signed bottom right, 40.5 x 30.5cm £40-£60
80 Ian Parker framed oil on board still life of pears signed bottom left,

with label to verso, 14 x 19cm £100-£150
81 S. Sadoushi framed oil on canvas of a still life signed bottom right,

50 x 60.5cm £60-£90
82 Laurence Gowing framed oil on canvas titled Lanes Above Tilton,

signed bottom left, Royal Academy Summer Exhibition 1986
label to verso, 49.5 x 60cm £150-£200

83 A framed oil on canvas of an English landscape, indistinctly
signed bottom right, 49 x 100.5cm £50-£80

84 Edward Wesson RI RBA RSMA framed oil on panel titled
A Winter Pond near Billingshurst dated 1981, signed bottom left,
label to verso, 39 x 54cm £200-£300

85 J. D. Henderson framed oil on panel of the Lake District,
signed bottom left, 49.5 x 75cm £80-£120

86 Juan Gimeno Guerri framed oil on canvas of trees by a lake,
signed bottom left, 65 x 54cm £80-£120

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate
87 Manuel Cuberos framed oil on canvas of a Spanish landscape

with a bridge in the foreground, signed bottom left, 46 x 55.5cm £60-£90
88 M. S. Edwards framed oil on panel of boats in a harbour,

signed bottom left, 39 x 49.5cm £50-£80
89 J. M. Cooper framed oil on panel of trees and a farmhouse,

signed bottom left, 60.5 x 90.5cm £150-£200
90 A framed oil on panel of a river and mountain scene, 34.5 x 50.5cm £70-£100
91 A framed oil on canvas of boats on a lake, 36.5 x 56.5cm £60-£90
92 Burnett framed oil on canvas of a Parisienne street scene,

signed bottom right, 19.5 x 24.5cm £40-£60
93 A framed oil on canvas of figures in an 18th century attire

in an interior scene, 44.5 x 34cm £80-£120
94 O. Davey framed oil on canvas of figures in a Public House

in 17th century attire, signed bottom left, 52 x 42cm £70-£100
95 Mikhail Shegulor framed oil on canvas of figures at a masked ball,

signed bottom left, gallery label to verso, 98.5 x 49cm £200-£300
96 Charles Guerin framed oil on canvas of two ladies in a formal garden

signed bottom left, 63.5 x 99cm £500-£800
97 A framed and glazed late 19th century oil on panel of a young boy,

21.5 x 16.5cm £80-£120
98 Marian Kratchowil framed oil on board of a Rabbi circa 1984

signed with monogram bottom left, 44.5 x 34.5cm £100-£150
99 Zdzislaw Lachur framed acrylic on panel expressionist figural scene,

signed bottom right, 57 x 71cm £300-£500
100 A pair of miniatures of ladies in carved and pierced gilded wooden frames,

8 x 6cm each £50-£80
101 A framed oil on board of a gypsy girl with gold necklace indistinctly

signed top left, 68 x 48cm £60-£90
102 A framed oil on board of a gypsy girl holding a tambourine indistinctly

signed top right, 68 x 48cm £60-£90
103 Francesc Sillue framed oil on canvas of Horseguards in Westminster,

signed bottom left, 60.5 x 101.5cm £120-£180
104 Robert Guis two framed oils on canvas of continental street scenes,

signed bottom right, 41.5 x 27.5 and 27 x 41cm £50-£80
105 Robert Guis two framed oils on canvas of fishing boats moored on a beach,

signed, 41.5 x 27.5cm and 27 x 41cm £50-£80
106 Sandi framed and glazed abstract, signed bottom right, 18.5 x 23.5cm £30-£50

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate
107 A framed oil on panel of a country scene, signed bottom left, 10 x 14cm £30-£50
108 J. Pacheco framed oil on canvas of a continental street scene with figures

in the foreground, signed bottom left, 39 x 29cm £70-£100
109 A framed oil on canvas of hunting dogs in a field, 48 x 74cm £80-£120
110 Silvia Duran oil on canvas of a snow lion, signed bottom right,

45.5 x 81cm £50-£80

Porcelain
111 A Villeroy and Boch specially commissioned dinner service

for Heinrich Arts Vivendi  to include plates, dishes, covered tureens,
teapot, coffee pot, cups and saucers (120) £800-£1200

112 Royal Doulton English Renaissance dinner and coffee service for twelve
place settings to include plates, bowls, serving dishes cups and saucers £200-£300

113 Royal Albert Old Country Roses dinner and teaset to include plates,
serving dishes, cups and saucers (85) £120-£180

114 Tuscan Aristocrat dinner service to include plates, bowls, cups, saucers
and a teapot (95) £80-£120

115 Royal Albert part tea service to include cups, saucers and plates
for eight place settings £40-£60

116 Royal Albert Old Country Roses to include plates, bowls, cups, saucers
and a cream jug (22) £40-£60

117 Aynsley teaset to include teapot, sugar bowl, milk jug, cups
and saucers (40) £120-£180

118 Herend tea for two set to include tray, teapot, milk jug, sugar bowl,
covered dish, cups and saucers £150-£200

119 Wedgwood tea service Golden Fleece pattern to include teapot, milk jug,
sugar bowl, cake plate, cups, saucers and plates (20) £50-£80

120 Five fruit plates hand painted with floral sprays £40-£60
121 Two Paragon cabinet plates decorated with floral sprays £60-£90
122 A pair of blue and white Constantine plates with military scenes

to the centre A/F £60-£90
123 A pair of Royal Doulton hand painted cabinet plates £60-£90
124 A pair of Vienna cabinet plates decorated with military themes,

marks to the bases £60-£90
125 A quantity of decorative cabinet plates to include Coalport,

Royal Worcester, Minton and Spode (6) £80-£120
126 Three Vienna cabinet cups and saucers £30-£50

Measurements for image area only



Lot No. Description Estimate
127 A Royal Crown Derby Imari pattern serving dish, a matching coffee cup

and saucer and miniature coal scuttle £30-£50
128 A Royal Crown Derby Imari pattern cake plate on raised circular base £70-£100
129 A quantity of Mallingware to include a biscuit barrel and two vases £50-£80
130 A circular ceramic jardinière by Manifattura Artistica le Porcellane

produced for Asprey £120-£180
131 A Royal Worcester porcelain oil lamp with figurines of a boy, girl

and frog under a tree, signed to the base Hadley £200-£300
132 A Royal Worcester decorative jug with floral designs to the side

and gilded mounts £50-£80
133 A porcelain vase with lattice pierced top decorated with ladies

to the side on hallmarked silver base £70-£100
134 A Minton oval pot pourri dish with pierced sides flanked by putti

side handles £70-£100
135 Two Moores porcelain figural groups with putti on raised oval bases A/F £100-£150
136 A Meissen baluster vase and cover hand painted with birds and leaves,

marks to the base £250-£350
137 Herend circular covered dish on three outswept legs the pull off cover

with floral finial £40-£60
138 Rosenthal Studioline vase decorated with flowers, marks to the base £30-£50
139 A Dresden figural group porcelain table lamp and shades £40-£60
140 A Dresden porcelain letter rack decorated with floral sprays £50-£80
141 A pair of Staffordshire porcelain vases in the Chinese style £60-£90
142 A Moorcroft two handled vase decorated with fish, dated 1994

signed to the base, A/F £80-£120
143 A Moorcroft Anna lily pattern ginger jar and cover,

designed by Nicola Stanley £120-£180
144 A Moorcroft green ground bowl with anemone design, marks to the base £50-£80
145 A Royal Doulton vase, ovoid form, impressed mark to base 5023 £30-£50
146 A quantity of Wedgwood Jasperware to include dishes, vases

and plates  (15) £80-£120

Lot 134



Lot No. Description Estimate
147 A quantity of Herend porcelain to include covered boxes,

vases and dishes  (8) £70-£100
148 A quantity of porcelain to include Coalport, Samson and Doulton (6) £100-£150
149 Four Carltonware dishes of various form and shape £50-£80
150 Three graduated St Albans jugs of customary form £60-£90
151 A Herend pierced lattice bowl and a Herend pair of ducks £30-£50
152 A Casa Pupo pink dish in the form of a mallard and a pink glazed covered

dish surmounted by a stylised chicken finial £80-£120
153 A pair of continental porcelain candelabra, supported by putti

on raised pierced bases £180-£280
154 Six ceramic character jugs from the Licensed Victuallers to include

Prince Phillip, Henry Porter, Robert McNeil, Paul Smith, Bram Nicholson
and John Mulligan, created by Ted Ellery and Jon Doman, made by
Truscott Potteries £100-£150

155 A Chinese blue and white prunus blossom baluster vase, four character
marks to the base £50-£80

156 A Republic period blue and white baluster vase with two side handles
decorated to the sides with figures in a garden £100-£150

157 A Chinese blue and white baluster vase decorated with birds and flowers,
mark to the base £100-£150

158 A Chinese flambé purple and brown glazed shaped rectangular baluster
vase, character mark to the base £80-£120

159 A pair of 19th century Chinese orange ground vases with pull off covers
with bud finials £100-£150

160 Two 20th century oriental incense burners decorated with stylised flowers
and leaves the pierced pull off covers with dogs of foe finials £40-£60

161 A pair of Imari chargers decorated with flowers and figures £50-£80
162 A Chinese blue ground bowl the sides decorated with dragons, character

mark to the base £100-£150
163 Eight Japanese 19th century Katani long neck bottles of varying size

on carved hardwood stands £80-£120
164 A pair of late 19th century Satsuma covered vases, a matching vase with

figural side handles on three paw feet and a miniature baluster vase A/F (4) £80-£120
165 A blue and white jardinière and a pair of Chinese yellow and blue vases

with character marks to bases £30-£50
166 A pair of Royal Dux figurines of a lady and man carrying baskets and vases £300-£500
167 A pair of continental ceramic figurines of a farm boy and girl

on naturalistic plinths £120-£180



Lot No. Description Estimate
168 A pair of continental porcelain figurines circa 1885 of a man and lady,

gold anchor mark to base £200-£300
169 Sitzendorf figurine of a lady with a lamb, on raised plinth,

marks to the base £70-£100
170 A pair of continental figurines of a farm boy and a girl with a watering can,

marks to the base £100-£150
171 A pair of continental figurines of a gentleman and lady in 18th century

costume, marks to the base £120-£180
172 A Meissen chinoiserie figural group of a lady carrying a tea tray and boy

with a bird, a Meissen figurine of a blackamoor carrying a baton
and a Meissen figurine of a bird, marks to the bases (3) £300-£500

173 A Crown Naples porcelain figural group of figures in a salon in 18th century
style costume £80-£120

174 A pair of porcelain figurines of a boy and girl, anchor mark to the base £60-£90
175 A Parianware figurine of a mother and baby on raised oval base,

signed Albert Carrier £80-£120
176 Royal Copenhagen figurines to include two boys and three figural groups

of birds £120-£180
177 Five Royal Doulton figurines of ladies £100-£120
178 A Royal Doulton figurine Midsummer Noon HN1899, marks to the base £40-£60
179 Lladro figurine of a lady standing by a chair and a cat, marks to the base £120-£180
180 Lladro figurine of a lady with a fan, marks to the base, A/F £60-£90
181 Lladro figurine of a girl next to a grandfather clock £60-£90
182 Lladro a pair of figural groups of a boy and girl seated, marks to the bases £80-£120
183 Lladro figurine of a recumbent clown, marks to the base £70-£100
184 A quantity of Lladro figurines to include Geishas, children, a dog

and swans (8) £100-£150
185 Lladro two figurines of clowns, marks to the bases £50-£80
186 A pair of 19th century Staffordshire mantle cats set with glass eyes

and a flat back Staffordshire figural group £60-£90
187 A Beswick Bald Eagle 1018 figurine and a Beswick Woodpecker

1218 figurine £60-£90
188 Five Dresden monkey orchestra figurines £80-£120
189 Six Royal Copenhagen figurines of animals and a B & G Figurine

of a chick  (7) £70-£100
190 Nine Herend figurines of animals and birds (9) £100-£150
191 Eleven Herend figurines of animals, fish and birds (11) £120-£180



Lot No. Description Estimate

Glass
192 Rene Lalique Coupe Martigues (36.8cm diameter), moulded yellow

amber and opalescent fish motif glass signed R lalique mounted
on an ormolu stand £1500-£2000

193 A Lalique figurine of a lady with a fawn, a Lalique circular covered box
and a Lalique perfume bottle £120-£180

194 A set of ten Lalique style wine glasses with figural stems £150-£200
195 A Galle style vase elongated neck, globular body decorated with stylised

flowers, retailed by Harrods £30-£50
196 A French shaped rectangular ruby glass scent bottle with drop stopper £80-£120
197 A Bohemian amethyst long stem vase £40-£60
198 Three green glass bowls circa 1930 £50-£80
199 A quantity of cranberry glass to include a jug, two dishes and a vase £60-£90
200 A continental red glass jug with applied floral and bud clusters £50-£80
201 A Vaseline glass table centrepiece and a glass hyacinth bowl £60-£90
202 A circular cut glass fruit bowl with hallmarked silver collar £80-£120
203 A brass bound oak Tantalus with three cut glass decanters

with drop stoppers £70-£100
204 A Victorian double sided cut glass scent bottle, two oriental hand painted

scent bottles and a ruby glass scent bottle with gilded metal mounts £120-£180
205 A set of twelve wine glasses with white air twist stems £40-£60
206 A quantity of cranberry glass vases and dishes (10) £80-£120
207 A quantity of glass to include Vaseline glass vases, Murano glass vase

and a cranberry glass vase (8) £60-£90
208 A quantity of art glass to include a figurine of a whale, a vase, two tea

light holders by Villeroy & Boch, two blue dishes by Italia and a pink
glass mushroom (8) £40-£60

Collectables
209 A wrought iron free standing floor candle holder on three scroll supports £30-£50
210 An Art Deco bronze and green marble three piece desk set supported 

by a classical figure £70-£100
211 A French gilded metal figurine of a lady seated on a chaise longue £150-£200
212 A bronze figurine of a 1930s flapper on marble plinth £70-£100
213 A bronze figural group of a lady with two dogs on shaped rectangular

marble plinth £40-£60
214 John Koch bronze figure of a recumbent lady, signed to base,

on black marble £50-£80



Lot No. Description Estimate
215 A bronzed figurine of a lady in classical attire on naturalistic base £30-£50
216 A limited edition bronze sculpture titled Solitude by Tom Merrifield

with certificate, one of only nine signed by the artist £500-£800
217 A cast brass figurine of a gentleman playing a musical instrument £30-£50
218 A pair of bronze figurines of a country boy and girl on raised circular

plinths, one A/F £120-£180
219 Two gilded metal figurines of Buddha £60-£90
220 A cast bronze figurine of Guanyin, character mark to the base £70-£100
221 A bronze figurine of a dog and an Inro of customary form, A/F £50-£80
222 A pair of Chinese treated metal vases and covers inlaid with figures

and stylised vegetation A/F £40-£60
223 A pair of French Empire style ormolu table candlesticks £70-£100
224 A pair of brass three light candelabra with scrolling arms

on rectangular bases £60-£90
225 A pair of gilded metal and marble two branch candelabra

of naturalistic form £80-£120
226 A Victorian brass oil lamp with glass shade on raised circular base £30-£50
227 A pair of gilded metal scroll pierced table top picture easels

with hinged struts £50-£80
228 Two vintage leather suitcases circa 1950 with original locks £50-£80
229 Hermes Sac Birkin 35 Veau Epsom BMMG10 H041702CK K1

Rouge Grenat in original presentation packaging, as new
never been worn, documentation included

230 Louis Vuitton Papillon 30 monogram leather and canvas tote shoulder
hand bag £150-£200

231 Prada brown leather ladies handbag with shoulder strap £150-£200
232 Prada black leather ladies handbag with two handles £100-£150
233 A Valentino brown leather ladies handbag £80-£120
234 A mid 20th century brown leather Gladstone style bag £30-£50
235 Four ladies handbags to include three leather and an Art Deco

grosgrain and brass handbag £40-£60
236 A quantity of crocodile, leather and beaded ladies handbags

and evening bags (5) £100-£150
237 A quantity of vintage leather wallets and purses (7) £30-£50
238 A pair of decorative fans in glazed gilded wooden display cases £120-£180
239 A framed and glazed collection of nine antique beaded bracelets £100-£150
240 A framed and glazed sampler by Frances Wright Covenham,

aged 10 years March 1856, 41 x 45cm £70-£100

£7000-£10000



Lot No. Description Estimate
241 A framed and glazed signed Chinese silk work of an oriental pavilion,

12 x 18cm £40-£60
242 A pair of composition oriental hand painted wall plaques decorated

with elders £40-£60
243 A pair of signed porcelain panels mounted in pierced hardwood frames £80-£120
244 A pair of rectangular soapstone bookends carved with flowers and vases

in the oriental style £40-£60
245 A miniature rectangular Japanese wooden table cabinet

with inlaid parquetry £60-£90
246 A Chinese silver coin £100-£150
247 A Chinese jade carved belt buckle in the form of a dragon £70-£100
248 Nine jadeite and green stone carved figurines on carved hardwood stands £150-£200
249 A quantity of oriental composition scent bottles of various shape and form

and two figural group of birds (6) £30-£50
250 A quantity of carved oriental semi precious stone vases, scent bottles,

figurines and a carved elephant on stand £80-£120
251 Three Oriental lacquered boxes one containing two dishes £30-£50
252 A quantity of Russian papier-mâché hand painted covered boxes

and two ornamental eggs (7) £100-£150
253 Two cased Cartier enamel boxes, rectangular the hinged covers

decorated with figures £200-£300
254 A quantity of Halcyon days cased enamel boxes (12) £80-£120
255 A quantity of enamel collectors boxes to include Halcyon Days,

Bilston & Battersea Enamels (34) £100-£150
256 A quantity of collectables to include a Villeroy & Boch Russian

miniature, porcelain trinket boxes and a glass egg (15) £80-£120
257 A quantity of white metal to include a paper knife with a figure

of a jockey, a silver box set with rose quartz, a small picture of a ship,
a Christophle cased bottle opener, a Halcyon Days cased enamel bracelet
and a red enamel Cartier lighter £80-£120

258 An Aspreys leather cased sugar cube holder for feeding horses £40-£60
259 A Concorde hip flask in original fitted case and a travel game

in fitted packaging £30-£50
260 A quantity of Frank Meisler figurines to include a dancing Hasidic Jew,

a frog smoking a cigar signed and numbered 555/730 and a hippopotamus
with a bird signed and numbered 5/730 £80-£120

261 A travelling brass microscope in fitted case, approx 20 prepared slides
and magic lantern slides £40-£60



Lot No. Description Estimate
262 A pair of Art Deco ebony and turned ivory table candlesticks £80-£120
263 A modern telephone mounted in a red miniature telephone box

and a 1980 decorative BT telephone £50-£80
264 A 1920s wall phone by the Sterling Telephone Company of London £30-£50
265 A rectangular wooden framed wall mounted housekeepers bell

circa 1920 £30-£50
266 A quantity of antique woodworking tools to include planes and drills (8) £60-£90
267 A quantity of rock crystals, agates and minerals £100-£150
268 A pair of wooden printing blocks carved with naturalistic forms £50-£80
269 A 20th century carved wooden chess set and board £40-£60
270 A composition chess set in the form of classical figurines £40-£60
271 A No 3 Kodak folding Brownie camera with red bellows £30-£50
272 A 19th century stone carving of St Matthew in a carved niche, A/F £80-£120
273 His Masters Voice wind up portable record player circa 1920s

to include contemporary records £120-£180
274 A quantity of pens to include Waterman, Parker, Caran d’ache, Dunhill,

Sheaffer, Truxa and a Unic cased two pen set (10) £40-£60
275 A quantity of fountain pens to include Parker and Sheaffer (5) £30-£50
276 Waterman fountain pen with 18ct gold nib, in original fitted case £50-£80
277 Tiffany & Co sterling silver T clip ballpoint pen £50-£80
278 WWII medals to include Air Crew Europe Star, Africa Star, Atlantic Star,

Burma Star, France and Germany Star, Italy Star, Pacific Star,
1939-1945 Star, The Defence Medal and The War Medal (10) £250-£350

279 Three silver and enamel medals for Taylor Walker darts competition £30-£50
280 Seventeen British Rail badges of various form £70-£100
281 A cased set of five commemorative brass medallions of English churches

and Cathedrals £30-£50
282 A Victorian leather bound Album of Bushey to include photographs

of Bushey streets and buildings from the period £40-£60
283 Three Charles Dickens hardback books to include Martin Chuzzlewit,

Great Expectations and The Old Curiosity Shop £40-£60
284 Nine albums of cigarette cards to include political, military, transport,

regal and film stars £40-£60
285 An album of cigarette cards to include sportsmen, flowers, dogs, trains

and butterflies and a Wills cigarette picture card album £30-£50
286 A quantity of tea cards to include sets and albums £40-£60
287 A quantity of stamps to include albums, first day covers and loose stamps

GB and foreign £80-£120



Lot No. Description Estimate
288 A quantity of stamps to include GB and foreign in four albums

and first day covers £80-£120
289 A quantity of stamps and first day covers to include GB and foreign £120-£180
290 Seven albums of commemorative stamps for the Royal Family

and Princess Diana £100-£150

Clock & Watches
291 A French gilt metal and marble clock set , the circular enamel dial

with Arabic numerals, supported by four columns and flanked by vase
form garnitures £300-£500

292 A French gilded metal mantle clock, white enamel dial with Roman
numerals and two train movement £100-£150

293 A French mantle clock, circular white enamel dial with Roman numerals,
to include pendulum and key £80-£120

294 An antique mantle clock with black and gilt mounts with Roman numerals
on scroll supports £30-£50

295 An oak cased French mantle chiming clock with gilt and enamel decoration
on stepped square base £40-£60

296 A French Luxor gilt metal mantle clock of circular form surmounted
by a classical figurine, the rectangular base on four bun feet £80-£120

297 A Mappin and Webb miniature carriage clock, white enamel dial
with Roman numerals and key £60-£90

298 A brass carriage clock of customary form in leather case, to include key £120-£180
299 Bayard 8 day carriage clock of customary form the white enamel dial

with Roman numerals £70-£100
300 A brass carriage clock of customary form with white enamel dial

and Roman numerals £80-£120
301 Alexander Clark Co. Ltd mantle clock, silvered dial, Roman numerals

to include key £30-£50
302 14ct yellow gold open face pocket watch with white enamel dial

and Roman numerals on 14ct gold Albert chain, watch weighs approx 31.8g
Albert chain weighs approx 13.7g £150-£200

303 H.C. Boddington of Manchester silver half hunter pocket watch
circa 1868 with fancy link chain and pendant £120-£180

304 Omega 9ct yellow gold bracelet wristwatch, approx total weight 34.5g £400-£600
305 Omega Constellation 18ct white gold ladies wristwatch with sapphire

and diamond bezel on integral bracelet, approx total weight 50.5g £1600-£2000



Lot No. Description Estimate
306 Tag Heuer ladies stainless steel and gold wristwatch

with Mother of Pearl dial £200-£300
307 Rolex Tudor 9ct gentlemans wristwatch with subsidiary second dial,

on replacement leather strap £300-£500
308 Record 9ct yellow gold gentlemans wristwatch on replacement

leather strap £60-£90
309 Omega Seamaster automatic gentlemans wristwatch on replacement

expanding strap £70-£100
310 Omega Genève Dynamic stainless steel gentlemans wristwatch

on stainless steel bracelet, A/F £50-£80
311 Seven gentlemans wristwatches various styles and makers £120-£180

Jewellery
312 A quantity of costume jewellery to include silver bracelets, necklaces

and brooches some in fitted cases £80-£120
313 A quantity of costume jewellery to include brooches, necklaces

and hat pins £80-£120
314 A quantity of costume jewellery to include brooches and rings £40-£60
315 A quantity of costume jewellery to include brooches, earrings

and a cultured pearl necklace £50-£80
316 A quantity of costume jewellery to include rings, bracelets, necklaces

and watches £70-£100
317 A quantity of costume jewellery to include necklaces, bracelets, rings

and brooches £70-£100
318 A quantity of costume jewellery to include bracelets, necklaces, earrings

and two watches £40-£60
319 A quantity of silver and costume jewellery to include necklaces, rings,

brooches and pendants £120-£180
320 A quantity of costume jewellery to include rings, necklaces, bracelets,

earrings and watches £100-£150
321 A quantity of costume jewellery to include a necklace, earrings

and brooches  (5) £50-£80
322 A rock crystal, malachite and semi precious stone necklace £80-£120
323 A Chinese horn bead necklace £120-£180
324 Georg Jensen sterling silver butterfly bracelet 104B, designed

by Edvard Kindt-Larsen 1955 £100-£150
325 A quantity of gold brooches and two tie pins in original cases (9) £70-£100



Lot No. Description Estimate
326 Clogau Tree of Life® filigree 9ct rose gold and sterling silver ring,

(containing rare Welsh gold) in original presentation case
to include documentation £40-£60

327 18ct white gold, sapphire and diamond pendant necklace, set with
graduated sapphires and brilliant cut and marquise diamonds,
approx total weight 14.1g £1500-£2000

328 An Art Deco style 18ct white gold, sapphire and diamond bracelet,
set with five 25pt sapphires and four 40pt diamonds, approx total
weight 24.5g £1500-£2000

329 18ct white gold diamond ring, central diamond approx 1.25ct,
approx total weight 2.6g £2500-£3500

330 18ct white gold and diamond ring and a white gold and diamond
wedding band £2000-£3000

331 18ct white gold and diamond tennis bracelet set with forty 16pt diamonds,
approx total weight 21.0g £3000-£5000

332 18ct yellow and white gold diamond dress ring, approx total weight 10.8g £500-£800
333 9ct yellow gold cluster ring, approx total weight 5.9g £150-£250
334 18ct white gold and diamond crossover ring, approx total weight 5.0g £400-£600
335 14ct yellow gold five stone diamond ring approx total weight 3.3g £400-£600
336 18ct white gold, emerald and diamond cluster ring, approx total weight 4.2g £500-£800
337 A white gold, sapphire, emerald, ruby and diamond Art Deco style ring,

tested 14ct, approx total weight 9.5g £400-£600
338 18ct white gold, sapphire and diamond pendant, sapphire 3.25ct surrounded

by ten 15pt diamonds on an 18ct white gold foxtail link necklace,
approx total weight 25.2g £1800-£2800

339 A pair of 18ct white gold, sapphire and diamond cluster earrings,
each sapphire 2.5ct surrounded by ten 10pt diamonds, screw on fittings,
approx total weight 8.8g £1200-£1800

340 Gold, diamond, ruby and sapphire flower brooch, tested 15ct,
approx total weight 4.9g £400-£600

341 14ct yellow gold lapis lazuli and diamond dress ring,
approx total weight 4.8g £150-£200

342 18ct white gold, opal and diamond cluster ring, approx total weight 5.5g £600-£900
343 18ct white gold half eternity diamond ring, approx total weight 2.3g £250-£350
344 14ct yellow gold and diamond cocktail ring approx total weight 4.8g £250-£350
345 18ct yellow gold and diamond ring, approx total weight 4.9g £200-£300
346 9ct white gold and diamond dress ring, approx total weight 2.0g £180-£280
347 A platinum wedding band stamped 950, approx total weight 6.7g £120-£180



Lot No. Description Estimate
348 9ct yellow gold, sapphire and diamond nine stone ring,

approx total weight 2.4g £100-£150
349 9ct gold bracelet and a pair of matching earrings,

approx total weight 7.7g £100-£150
350 9ct gold necklace with a 9ct gold pendant set with garnets,

approx total weight 6.1g £100-£150
351 A quantity of 9ct gold earrings, approx total weight 28.2g £250-£350
352 9ct yellow gold necklace and a 9ct gold tie pin,

approx total weight 22.3g £200-£300
353 9ct gold rings set with various stones, approx total weight 20.0g  (7) £200-£300
354 9ct yellow gold gate link bracelet and a 9ct yellow gold bangle

approx total weight 18.2g £180-£280
355 9ct yellow gold bangle, approx total weight 13.2g £120-£180
356 9ct yellow gold fancy link necklace, approx total weight 11.2g £120-£180
357 9ct yellow gold ladies wristwatch and two pairs of earrings,

approx total weight 15.2g £120-£180
358 9ct yellow gold rope twist necklace, approx total weight 13.0g £120-£180
359 Two 9ct gold necklaces and four 9ct gold pendants,

approx total weight 9.0g £100-£150
360 A quantity of 9ct gold jewellery to include bracelets, earrings

and a pendant, approx total weight 10.2g £100-£150
361 9ct yellow gold ring, approx total weight 9.8g £80-£120
362 Two 9ct gold dress rings, approx total weight 6.3g £80-£120
363 Three 9ct yellow gold rings set with various stones,

approx total weight 6.6g £80-£120
364 9ct yellow gold signet ring set with a cornelian and a 9ct yellow gold

wedding band, approx total weight 10.2g £70-£100
365 A platinum wedding band, approx total weight 2.9g and a 9ct gold

two colour wedding band, approx total weight 2.8g £70-£100
366 Two 9ct gold and diamond rings, approx total weight 4.6g £70-£100
367 14ct yellow gold half articulated ring, approx total weight 4.6g £70-£100
368 9ct gold necklace with a 9ct gold pendant, approx total weight 5.9g £70-£100
369 9ct yellow gold locket on a 9ct yellow gold chain, approx total weight 5.1g £60-£90
370 9ct gold pendant set with coloured stones, on a 9ct yellow gold chain,

approx total weight 4.1g £50-£80
371 18ct yellow gold ring, approx total weight 3.3g £60-£90
372 9ct yellow gold and tigers eye pendant and a 9ct yellow gold ring set

with a blue stone £50-£80
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373 9ct white gold crossover ring, approx total weight 3.6g £50-£80
374 Four 9ct gold chains, approx total weight 5.3g £50-£80
375 A 1912 half sovereign ring set in 9ct gold, approx total weight 8.2g £200-£300
376 A cased 1993 gold proof sovereign and silver £1 proof coin

to include COAs £220-£320
377 A cased 1993 gold proof sovereign and silver £1 proof coin

to include COAs £220-£320

Silver & Silver Plate
378 A pair of Victorian neo-classical four light candelabra, fluted tapering

cylindrical stems on raised square bases chased with rams masks, husk
swags and leaves, the detachable arms supported by mythological creatures,
Birmingham 1874 £3000-£5000

379 A pair of silver neo-classical style table candle sticks, tapering rectangular
on raised square bases with vase form nozzles, London 1960 £200-£300

380 A pair of Corinthian column filled silver table candlesticks, panelled oval
stems on stepped square bases with beaded borders, London 1968 £120-£180

381 A Victorian silver tea tray, oval engraved to the centre with leaves scrolls
and flowers with  beaded borders and leaf capped scroll handles on four
bracket feet, London 1878 £1500-£2000

382 An early 18th century style five piece silver tea and coffee set, panelled
pear shaped with domed hinged covers and leaf capped double scroll handles,
London 1950 coffee pot 1949 £1200-£1800

383 A four piece silver teaset of compressed spherical form with cut cardwork
and double scroll handles to include teapot, hot water jug, sugar bowl
and milk jug, London 1932 £1000-£1500

Lot 389
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384 A silver shaped oval cake basket, pierced sides chased with flowers

and leaves and pierced swing handle, Sheffield 1902 £180-£280
385 A Victorian silver cake basket, lobed and pierced circular form

with swing handle on raised circular foot, Sheffield 1898 £120-£180
386 Art Deco style silver flatware for twelve place settings to include knives,

forks and spoons, Sheffield 1946 £1200-£1800
387 A limited edition silver and silver gilt rose bowl celebrating the life of

The Queen Mother hallmarked Birmingham 1990 to include original
packaging and COA £80-£120

388 A Queen Anne silver sugar sifter, domed pierced pull off cover
with acorn finial on raised circular base, circa 1704 £150-£200

389 A glass scent bottle with drop stopper in hinged silver case chased with
figures and with hinged domed cover, London 1897 by William Comyns £120-£180

390 A continental silver, silver gilt and enamel snuff box, the hinged cover
with a Venetian scene of gondolas by a quay side £150-£200

391 A silver and tortoiseshell dressing table set to include a hand mirror,
two hair brushes and two clothes brushes £40-£60

392 A quantity of silver to include a sugar bowl and bonbon dishes (7) £100-£150
393 Two cased sets of eight teaspoons for the Silver Jubilee Year 1977 £50-£80
394 Four hallmarked silver bonbon dishes of various form £100-£150
395 Six Georgian silver table spoons and a quantity of white metal flatware £70-£100
396 A pair of rectangular silver nut dishes chased with fruits, scrolls

and leaves, Chester 1901 £60-£90
397 A pair of George III silver salts London 1818, a pair of modern silver

condiments and five silver coffee spoons £80-£120
398 A silver and enamel pin tray, a silver and enamel photograph frame

and dressing table bottle cover and a pill box (4) £60-£90
399 Two cased sets of silver and enamel coffee spoons £80-£120
400 A cased silver condiment set to include salt, pepperette, mustard

and condiment spoon, Birmingham 1977 £50-£80
401 A pair of silver wine coasters in original fitted presentation boxes,

Birmingham 2003 £60-£90
402 A pair of Victorian silver fish carvers Sheffield 1868 and a silver cream jug £70-£100
403 A cased set of commemorative silver spoons depicting English flowers,

two other spoons and an Aspreys silver torch in original packaging £60-£90
404 A pair of silver salts and a condiment spoon £40-£60
405 A quantity of silver to include two vesta cases, three napkin rings,

condiment spoons and a button hook with silver handle £70-£100
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406 A quantity of silver to include cased teaspoons, dessert knives and forks £50-£80
407 Eight Victorian silver fiddle pattern berry teaspoons £80-£120
408 A pair of Indian white metal condiments, tapering cylindrical

on compressed spherical bodies with rimmed feet, profusely chased
with scrolls, leaves and flowers £30-£50

409 A cased set of fruit knives and forks with silver handles, silver cocktail
forks, cased silver spoon and fork and a set of twelve fruit knives and forks
in fitted wooden case £40-£60

410 A quantity of silver and white metal to include a cigarette box, a pierced
bonbon dish and a ballpoint pen and propelling pencil £70-£100

411 A square hallmarked silver mounted photograph frame £30-£50
412 Six coffee spoons with figural terminals, three enamelled, Sheffield 1917 £50-£80
413 A set of six dessert eaters and a letter opener with silver handle £40-£60
414 A cased set of silver teaspoons and sugar tongs and a cased set of silver

handled tea knives £50-£80
415 Twelve silver hallmarked rattail teaspoons £80-£120
416 Five silver napkin rings of various form £30-£50
417 An Asprey silver plated wine bottle funnel and champagne stopper

in fitted presentation box £40-£60
418 An Aspreys silver plated wine bottle holder with hinged handle and collar £40-£60
419 A silver plated desk set with two glass inkwells and a cast figurine of a bird

on a branch on a shaped oval base with four ball feet £70-£100
420 A Garrards silver plated five light candelabrum, Corinthian column form

on stepped square base with beaded border £120-£180
421 A pair of silver plated candelabra tapering cylindrical on raised circular

base with gadrooned borders, A/F £200-£300
422 A silver plated table centrepiece scroll and bar pierced baskets

supported by scrolling wirework frame on four ball feet £40-£60
423 A quantity of mixed flatware to include hallmarked silver spoons

in hinged wooden case £30-£50
424 A silver plated circular tazza by Christofle of Paris £80-£120
425 A quantity of mixed flatware to include Kings pattern knives, forks,

spoons and servers £70-£100
426 A canteen of silver plated flatware for eight place settings £100-£150
427 Mappin and Webb canteen of silver plated flatware for twelve

place settings £100-£150
428 A Black and Barlow silver plated Kings pattern canteen of flatware

for twelve place settings £150-£200



Lot No. Description Estimate
429 A quantity of silver plate to include a condiment set, candelabra,

egg cup stand and a hot tray £80-£120
430 A quantity of silver plate to include a gallery tray, a four piece tea

and coffee set and a candelabrum £50-£80
431 A quantity of silver plate to include trays, dishes, teapot, coffee pot

and condiments £60-£90
432 A quantity of silver plate to include a punch bowl, trays, fruit dishes,

condiments, coasters and sauce boats £100-£150
433 A quantity of silver plate to include trays, dishes, an ice bucket

and condiments £70-£100
434 A quantity of silver plate to include platters, dishes, a gilt mounted

claret jug and entrée dish and cover £80-£120

Alcohol
435 Krug Grand Cuvee Brut champagne 75c bottle £80-£120
436 Dom Perignon 2002 vintage champagne in original packaging £80-£120
437 Dom Perignon 2003 vintage champagne in original packaging £80-£120
438 Veuve Clicquot 1999 vintage champagne 75cl bottle £50-£80
439 Bollinger Grand Annee 1996 champagne in original fitted packaging £60-£90
440 Heidsieck & Co monopole gold top champagne in original packaging,

Heidsieck & Co monopole blue top champagne and Heidsieck Heritage
champagne (3) £40-£60

441 Eleven bottles of champagne to include Moet and Chandon, Bollinger,
and Tattinger £120-£180

442 Domaine de la Romanee-Conti La Tache 1970 Cote de Nuits 75cl bottle £700-£1000
443 Pommard Clos des Epenots Appelation Pommard 1st Cru 1992,

six 75cl bottles £180-£280
444 Schröder and Schÿler 250th anniversary vintage 1989 magnum of Margaux

in fitted wooden packaging £70-£100
445 Armagnac Nismes-Delclou vintage 1941 50cl bottle £280-£380
446 Courvoisier Napoleon fine champagne cognac £40-£60
447 Quarles Harris Tercentenary 1980 vintage port, Taylors vintage port

and Taylors late bottled 2008 port in original packaging £80-£120
448 Two Dimple 15 year old whisky in original packaging £30-£50
449 QE2 single malt scotch whisky 75cl in original fitted packaging £50-£80

There will be a 5 minute
interval after lot 434
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Toys & Diecast
450 A carved wooden rocking horse with detachable tail £100-£150
451 A Victorian bisque headed doll in original clothing £30-£50
452 Four Pelham puppets in original packaging Cowboy, Cowgirl,

Minstrel and Wuff £60-£90
453 Steiff Teddy Bear with Nutcracker 037955 with white tag,

certificate and originalpackaging £100-£150
454 Steiff 100 years of Centenary Bear with white tag 02821

to include original packaging and COA £80-£120
455 Steiff Always in my Heart Bear 664601 to include COA

and original pendant tag £100-£150
456 Three Steiff Classic Bears all with COA  030499, 000171, 000713 £150-£200
457 Steiff Collectors Paddington Bear 664656 £70-£100
458 Steiff Collectors limited edition Eeyore 354960 £60-£90
459 Two Charlie Bears Gareth CB104710, Threepenny-Bu CB125148B £50-£80
460 A Hornby limited edition 150th anniversary of the Great Western Railway

train set £50-£80
461 Hornby Railways High Speed Train electric train set to include

additional track £40-£60
462 A cast iron painted figurine of Popeye riding a motorbike, a cast iron

figurine of Popeye standing and a Triang Boxers Wakouwa 1950s tinplate
and wooden vintage toy £60-£90

463 A quantity of diecast to include Corgi, Matchbox and Lledo (65) £100-£150
464 A quantity of diecast to include Burago 1:18, Jaguar Cabriolet, Dinky

Toys 724, Sea King Helicopter, Dinky Toys 721, Junkers Ju 87B Stuka,
Dinky Toys 719, Spitfire MK11, Corgi  Gift set 32, Lotus Elite and JPS
racing car on trailer and Timpo model of QEII on horseback,
all in original packaging (5) £60-£90

465 A quantity of TV and Movie themed diecast to include Corgi, Mattel
Hot Wheels and Dreamworks all in original packaging (44) £50-£80

466 A quantity of diecast to include Lledo, Vanguard and Corgi all in original
packaging (47) £60-£90

467 A quantity of Corgi Original Omnibus diecast all in original packaging (24) £40-£60
468 A quantity of diecast to include buses, vans and cars, all in original

packaging (47) £50-£80
469 A quantity of Corgi diecast to include transporters and trucks with

detailed livery all in original packaging (11) £40-£60
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470 A quantity of diecast cars and vans all in original packaging (54) £50-£80
471 A quantity of diecast vehicles to include cars and vans all in original

packaging (49) £50-£80
472 A quantity of diecast vehicles to include Maisto, Dinky and Oxford,

all in original packaging (47) £50-£80
473 A quantity of Cararama diecast to include cars and vans and miniatures,

all in original packaging (62) £40-£60
474 A quantity of diecast to include Original Omnibus and assorted Corgi,

all in original packaging (33) £50-£80
475 A quantity of diecast to include Days Gone, all in original packaging (40) £30-£50
476 A quantity of Corgi diecast to include trucks, transporters and buses,

all in original packaging (15) £50-£80
477 A quantity of Corgi diecast to include trucks and transporters,

all in original packaging (16) £50-£80
478 A quantity of Corgi diecast to include buses, trams and cars,

all in original packaging (28) £40-£60
479 A quantity of diecast to include cars, trucks, vans, motorbikes

and an aeroplane, all in original packaging (36) £30-£50
480 A quantity of diecast aeroplanes and boats, all in original packaging (15) £30-£50
481 A quantity of diecast to include cars and buses, all in original

packaging (33) £30-£50
482 A quantity of toys to include military vehicles, equipment, Britains

figurines and various guns and accessories (32) £60-£90

Lot 483



Lot No. Description Estimate
483 Corgi Heavy Haulage to include Volvo F88 2 axle low loader

and portable building load CC13110, Scammell Eddie Stobart contractor
wrecker CC12306 and Hallett Silbermann Scammell Highwayman ballast
and low loader 16901, all original packaging (3) £70-£100

484 A quantity of 1:18 and 1:25 diecast to include Burago, Maisto and Mattel
all in original packaging (10) £80-£120

485 A quantity of Mattel Hot Wheels diecast all in original packaging (204) £150-£200
486 A quantity of James Bond 007 diecast to include Corgi, Mattel Hot Wheels

and Matchbox all in original packaging (31) £100-£150
487 Corgi James Bond 007 Octopussy E3019 dated 1982, mounted on

original card display as new £70-£100
488 Dinky The Prisoner Mini-Moke 106 in original packaging £70-£100
489 Dinky R.A.C. patrol Mini van 273 in original packaging £60-£90
490 Corgi Four Furrow Plough 56 and a Spot on Morris 1100-274 (206)

in original packaging £30-£50
491 Corgi Chrysler Imperial 246 in original packaging £40-£60
492 Corgi Ford Mustang 348 in original packaging £80-£120
493 Corgi MGB GT 327 in original packaging £40-£60
494 Corgi Superior Ambulance on Cadillac chassis 437 

in original packaging £40-£60
495 Corgi Lotus Elan Coupe with detachable chassis 319 

in original packaging £40-£60

Lot 487



Lot No. Description Estimate
496 Corgi Monte-Carlo BMC Mini-Cooper S 317

in original packaging £80-£120
497 Corgi Monte-Carlo BMC Mini-Cooper S 317

in original packaging £80-£120
498 Corgi Heinkel-I economy car 233 in original packaging £40-£60
499 Corgi Morris Mini-Minor 226 in original packaging £30-£50
500 Corgi Austin Seven 225 in original packaging £40-£60
501 Corgi Morris Mini-Cooper competition model 227

in original packaging £80-£120
502 Corgi 1967 Monte-Carlo winner BMC Mini Cooper S 339

in original packaging £120-£180
503 Corgi Ghia L.6.4 with Chrysler engine 241

in original packaging £40-£60
504 Corgi Rover 2000 in Monte-Carlo trim 322

in original packaging £120-£180
505 Corgi Lotus Elan S2 318 in original packaging £80-£120
506 Corgi Volkswagen 1500 Karmann Ghia 239

in original packaging £50-£80
507 Corgi Ghia-Fiat 600 Jolly 242 in original packaging £120-£180
508 Corgi Ford Consul Cortina Super Estate Car 440

in original packaging £70-£100
509 Corgi BMC Mini Police van with tracker dog 448

in original packaging £80-£120
510 Corgi surfing with the BMC mini-countryman 485

in original packaging £100-£150
511 Corgi Smiths-Karrier mobile canteen 471 in original packaging £80-£120

E & O E

Lot 511



We are pleased to offer online bidding via
www.easyliveauction.com and www.the-saleroom.com

for bidders who cannot attend the sale.
The live auction will allow you watch the sale as it happens

in real time and listen to the auctioneer via a live audio feed.
To view the catalogue and register for the sale please logon to

www.the-saleroom.com/busheyauctions
or www.easyliveauction.com/busheyauctions

Please note our online bidding terms and conditions

In addition to this service we offer
absentee/commission and telephone bids

Please contact Richard or Linda for further information
020 8386 2552 or 07504 201202

Notes



Forthcoming Events
Valuation Days

Monday 2nd and 9th December
at our Bushey storeroom

Unit 1, 57 Bushey Grove Road, Bushey. WD23 2JW
or home visits on any other day

Next Auction
Thursday 30th January

Auction Venue 
Metropolitan Police Bushey Sports Club

Aldenham Road, Bushey, Hertfordshire. WD23 2TR

NOW ACCEPTING ENTRIES
tel: 020 8386 2552

mobile: 07504 201202
e-mail: enquiries@busheyauctions.com

Future Auction Dates

19th March

30th April

Please check the website for confirmation
and viewing times

www.busheyauctions.com

We offer a Jewellery service for repairs, re-sizing, re-modelling,
supplying of missing stones, engagement and wedding rings to order

Free estimates for repairs by our Jeweller,
a member of the Hatton Garden Diamond Bourse

Valuations for insurance and probate undertaken at competitive prices
please contact Richard on 07504 201202



tel: 0208 386 2552
mobile: 07504 201202

email: enquiries@busheyauctions.com

visit our website
www.busheyauctions.com
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